

# 25-1529

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALLISON M. ROVNER

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 25-1529**



AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, PAMELA  
BONDI, in her official capacity as the U.S. Attorney General,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

JAY CLAYTON,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2691

ALLISON M. ROVNER,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

LEO TERRELL, in his official capacity as Senior Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General for Civil Rights and head of the DOJ Task Force to Combat Anti-Semitism, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, LINDA McMAHON, in her official capacity as the U.S. Secretary of Education, CANDICE JACKSON, in her official capacity as Acting General Counsel of the U.S. Department of Education, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as the U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services, MIKE STUART, in his official capacity as General Counsel of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH, JAY BHATTACHARYA, in his official capacity as the Director of the National Institutes of Health, UNITED STATES GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, EDWARD C. FORST, in his official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. General Services Administration, JOSH GRUENBAUM, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Acquisition Service,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	3
Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	3
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
A. Procedural History . . . . .	4
B. Factual Background . . . . .	4
1. The Government’s Grants and Contracts with Columbia . . . . .	4
2. The Government’s Communications with Columbia Regarding Federal Funding . . . . .	5
3. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit . . . . .	10
4. The District Court’s June 16, 2025, Decision . . . . .	11
5. The Resolution Agreement Between the Government and Columbia Restoring Federal Funding . . . . .	14
Summary of Argument . . . . .	14
ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
Standard of Review . . . . .	16

	PAGE
POINT I—The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Case Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing. . .	17
A. The District Court Used the Appropriate Legal Standard in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Case . . . . .	17
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Enforce Payments to Non-Party Columbia. . . . .	21
C. The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Failed to Sufficiently Plead Organizational or Representational Standing . . . . .	28
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Adequately Allege Representational Standing . . .	29
a. Plaintiffs Lack Representational Standing to Bring Their First Amendment Claims . . . . .	29
i. Plaintiffs Failed to Allege a Cognizable Injury. . . . .	29
ii. Plaintiffs Failed to Allege That Any Injury Was Caused by the Challenged Government Action and Redressable by an Injunction Against Them. . . .	34

	PAGE
b. Plaintiffs Lack Representational Standing to Bring Their Claims Under the APA and Title VI. . . . .	38
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Adequately Allege Standing on Their Own Behalf	40
POINT II—The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Tucker Act . . . . .	43
POINT III—The District Court and This Court Also Lack Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot. . . . .	49
CONCLUSION . . . . .	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases:*

<i>A.E. Finley Assoc., Inc. v. United States,</i> 898 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir.1990) . . . . .	47
<i>Air Courier Conference of America v.</i> <i>American Postal Workers Union AFL-CIO,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991). . . . .	28
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn,</i> 563 U.S. 125 (2011). . . . .	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . .	25
<i>Atterbury v. U.S. Marshals Service,</i> 805 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	45
<i>B&amp;L Productions, Inc. v. Newsom,</i> 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024). . . . .	26
<i>Bakersfield City School District v. Boyer,</i> 610 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	45
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan,</i> 372 U.S. 58 (1963). . . . .	25
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal</i> <i>Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971). . . . .	50
<i>Board of Public Instruction v. Finch,</i> 414 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1969) . . . . .	27, 28

	PAGE
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968) . . . . .	26
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>Cerame v. Slack</i> , 123 F.4th 72 (2d Cir. 2024) . . . . .	32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker</i> , 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	40, 41, 42
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Department of Energy</i> , 247 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	47
<i>County of Suffolk v. Sebelius</i> , 605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	51
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019) . . . . .	36
<i>Department of Education v. California</i> , 604 U.S. 650 (2025) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond Alternative Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 606 U.S. 100 (2025) . . . . .	36, 37, 39
<i>Dixon v. von Blanckensee</i> , 994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021) . . . . .	14
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 126 F.4th 109 (2d Cir. 2025) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 21

	PAGE
<i>E.H. v. New York State Department of Health,</i> 147 F.4th 270 (2d Cir. 2025) . . . . .	20
<i>Egbert v. Boule,</i> 596 U.S. 482 (2022). . . . .	50
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giambalvo v. Suffolk County,</i> 155 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2025) . . . . .	49
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	35
<i>Greenwich Citizens Comm., Inc. v. Counties of Warren &amp; Washington Industrial Development Agency,</i> 77 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982). . . . .	40
<i>Hillside Metro Assocs., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 747 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	23
<i>Holley v. United States,</i> 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997). . . . .	48
<i>Hometown Connections v. Noem,</i> No. 25-1640, __ F.4th __, 2026 WL 179590 (4th Cir. Jan. 23, 2026). . . . .	44
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977). . . . .	29

	PAGE
<i>Kalderon v. Finkelstein</i> , 495 F. App'x 103 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	24
<i>Knaust v. City of Kingston</i> , 157 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	50
<i>Krause v. Kelahan</i> , 161 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2025) . . . . .	50
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972). . . . .	12, 30, 32
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014). . . . .	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . .	22, 34
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982). . . . .	45
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	35
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008). . . . .	18, 21
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Institutes of Health v. American Public Health Association</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025). . . . .	44, 46
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	33

	PAGE
<i>National Rifle Association v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024) . . . . .	25
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. McAuliffe</i> , 702 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	26
<i>Porat v. Lincoln Towers Community Ass’n</i> , 464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	20
<i>President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College v. HHS</i> , 798 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2025) . . . . .	23, 24, 33
<i>Presidential Gardens Assocs. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Sec’y of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 175 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	47
<i>Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	50
<i>Ronzani v. Sanofi S.A.</i> , 899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Russman v. Board of Education</i> , 260 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	51
<i>Schlafly v. Volpe</i> , 495 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Spectrum Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 764 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	46
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	33
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) . . . . .	50

	PAGE
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Tri-Borough NY Medical Practice P.C., 120 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2024)</i> . . . . .	49
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard College, 600 U.S. 181 (2023)</i> . . . . .	29
<i>Sustainability Institute v. Trump, __ F. 4th __, No. 25-1575, 2026 WL 157120 (4th Cir. Jan. 21, 2026)</i> . . . . .	46, 48
<i>Thakur v. Trump, __ F.4th __, No. 25-4249, 2025 WL 3760650 (9th Cir. Dec. 23, 2025)</i> . . . . .	23
<i>Thakur v. Trump, 787 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2025)</i> . . . . .	23
<i>Trump v. Boyle, 145 S. Ct. 2653 (2025)</i> . . . . .	44
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc., 606 U.S. 831 (2025)</i> . . . . .	44
<i>Tucson Airport Authority v. General Dynamics Corp., 136 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1998)</i> . . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Aulet, 618 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1980)</i> . . . . .	14
<i>Up State Federal Credit Union v. Walker, 198 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1999)</i> . . . . .	45, 46
<i>Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)</i> . . . . .	26

*Statutes:*

5 U.S.C. § 702 . . . . .	45
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000d . . . . .	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-2 . . . . .	27, 45

*Regulations:*

2 C.F.R. § 200.1 . . . . .	4
2 C.F.R. § 200.340 . . . . .	5, 7, 8
42 C.F.R. § 52.2 . . . . .	4
42 C.F.R. § 52.6 . . . . .	5

*Other Authorities:*

Executive Order 14,188 . . . . .	6
